
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
    Complainant,  ) 
       ) 
   v.    ) PCB No.  
       )  (Enforcement – Air) 
FERRARA CANDY COMPANY,   ) 
an Illinois corporation,    )  
       ) 
    Respondent.  ) 

 

NOTICE OF FILING 

 
To: Persons on Attached Service List 
 (VIA ELECTRONIC FILING) 

  
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the Complaint, Stipulation and Proposal for 
Settlement, and Motion for Relief from Hearing Requirement, true and correct copies of which are 
attached hereto and hereby served upon you. 
 
      KWAME RAOUL 
      Attorney General 
      State of Illinois 
 
 
                                /s/ Molly Kordas  

      Molly Kordas, AAG 
 
Dated: December 1, 2023 
 
Molly Kordas  
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(773) 590-7047 
Primary e-mail address:  Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov 
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SERVICE LIST 
 
 

Counsel for Ferrara Candy Company  
 
Brett Heinrich  
Dana Mehlman 
Vedder Price  
222 N. LaSalle Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
bheinrich@vedderprice.com 
dmehlman@vedderprice.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I, the undersigned, certify that I have served on the date of 30th day of November, 2023, 

the attached Notice of Filing, Complaint, Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, and Motion for 

Relief from Hearing Requirement upon the persons listed on the foregoing Service List via 

electronic mail. 

 

      /s/ Molly Kordas 

      Molly Kordas 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Environmental Bureau 
      Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
      69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
      Chicago, Illinois 60602 
      (773) 590-7047 

Primary e-mail: Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
    Complainant,  ) 
       ) 
   v.    ) PCB No.  
       )  (Enforcement – Air)  
FERRARA CANDY COMPANY,    ) 
an Illinois corporation,    )  
       ) 
    Respondent.  ) 
 

COMPLAINT 

 Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois (“Complainant”), on his own motion and at the request of the 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, complains of Respondent, 

FERRARA CANDY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation (“Respondent”), as follows: 

COUNT I 
 

FAILURE TO TIMELY OBTAIN A CLEAN AIR ACT PERMIT PROGRAM PERMIT 
OR FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE STATE OPERATING PERMIT  

 
1. This Complaint is brought on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois by Kwame 

Raoul, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the request of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), against Respondent, pursuant to Section 31 of 

the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2022). 

2. The Illinois EPA is an administrative agency of the State of Illinois, created 

pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2022), and charged, inter alia, with the duty of 

enforcing the Act. 
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3. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent has been and is an Illinois 

corporation in good standing with the Illinois Secretary of State. 

4. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent has owned and operated a candy 

production plant located at 2945 West 31st Street, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois (“the Facility”). 

5. As of the date of filing of this Complaint, the Facility is located in an area of 

Environmental Justice (“EJ”) concern as identified using EJ Start, a mapping tool utilized by the 

Illinois EPA. 

6. Respondent’s emission units at the Facility include: two (2) stretched fruit lines, a 

sugar pneumatic conveying system, equipment and working areas cleaning operations, equipment 

and working areas sanitizing operations, a sugar bin controlled by a baghouse, a sugar bag dump 

controlled by a baghouse, a Makat Mogul controlled by a baghouse, a Makat dryer controlled by 

a baghouse, a Makat cooler controlled by a filter, a NID1 Mogul controlled by a filter, a NID1 

dryer with cooler controlled by a baghouse, a NID2 Mogul and dryer with cooler controlled by a 

baghouse, a sugar storage silo controlled by a dust collector, a delivery hopper controlled by a dust 

collector, and two (2) natural gas-fired boilers (“Emission Units”). 

7. The Facility’s operations are capable of emitting volatile organic material 

(“VOM”), carbon monoxide (“CO”), nitrogen oxides (“NOx”), particulate matter (“PM”), and 

sulfur dioxide (“SO2”) into the environment.  

8. On July 2, 2020, Illinois EPA issued Federally Enforceable State Operating Permit 

(“FESOP”) 07080078 to Respondent. The FESOP contained an express expiration date of June 

14, 2022. 
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9. Respondent did not timely seek a renewal of FESOP 07080078 prior to its 

expiration date on June 14, 2022, and Respondent did not apply for and obtain a Clean Air Act 

Permit Program (CAAPP) permit.  

10. On July 20, 2022, Respondent submitted to the Illinois EPA a FESOP renewal 

application for the Facility, approximately 36 days after the permit expired. 

11. On January 18, 2023, the Illinois EPA issued the renewal of FESOP 07080078. 

12. Respondent continuously operated the Emission Units at the Facility without a 

valid operating permit from the expiration of FESOP 07080078 on June 14, 2022 until the renewal 

of FESOP 07080078 on January 18, 2023. 

13. Section 39.5(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1) (2022), provides the following 

definitions: 

“CAAPP” means the Clean Air Act Permit Program developed pursuant to 
Title V of the Clean Air Act. 
 
“CAAPP permit” . . . means any permit issued, renewed, amended, modified 
or revised pursuant to Title V of the Clean Air Act. 
 
“CAAPP source” means any source for which the owner or operator is 
required to obtain a CAAPP permit pursuant to subsection 2 of this Section. 
 
“Federally enforceable” means enforceable by USEPA. 
 
“Owner or operator” means any person who owns, leases, operates, 
controls, or supervises a stationary source. 
 
“Renewal” means the process by which a permit is reissued at the end of its 
term. 
 
“Regulated air pollutant” means the following: 
 
 (1) Nitrogen oxides (NOx) or any volatile organic compound. 
 

(2) Any pollutant for which a national ambient air quality standard has 
been promulgated. 
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(3) Any pollutant that is subject to any standard promulgated under 
Section 111 of the Clean Air Act. 

 
(4) Any Class I or II substance subject to a standard promulgated under 

or established by Title VI of the Clean Air Act. 
 
(5) Any pollutant subject to a standard promulgated under Section 112 

or other requirements established under Section 112 of the Clean Air 
Act, including Sections 112(g), (j) and (r). 

 
(i) Any pollutant subject to requirements under Section 112(j) 

of the Clean Air Act. Any pollutant listed under Section 
112(b) for which the subject source would be major shall be 
considered to be regulated 18 months after the date on which 
USEPA was required to promulgate an applicable standard 
pursuant to Section 112(e) of the Clean Air Act, if USEPA 
fails to promulgate such standard. 

 
(ii) Any pollutant for which the requirements of Section 

112(g)(2) of the Clean Air Act have been met, but only with 
respect to the individual source subject to Section 112(g)(2) 
requirement. 

 
   (6) Greenhouse gases. 

 
“Stationary source” means any building, structure, facility, or installation 
that emits or may emit any regulated air pollutant or any pollutant listed 
under Section 112(b) of the Clean Air Act, except those emissions resulting 
directly from an internal combustion engine for transportation purposes or 
from a nonroad engine or nonroad vehicle as defined in Section 216 of the 
Clean Air Act. 
 

14. Section 39.5(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(2) (2022), provides, in pertinent part, 

as follows: 

(2) Applicability. 

 (a) Sources subject to this Section shall include: 

  * * * 

(ii) Any source subject to a standard or other requirements 
promulgated under Section 111 (New Source Performance 
Standards) or Section 112 (Hazardous Air Pollutants) of the 
Clean Air Act… 
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15. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent’s Facility has been, and 

continues to be, a building, structure, facility, or installation which emits VOM, NOx, CO, PM, 

and SO2, which are each a “regulated air pollutant”, thereby constituting a “stationary source” as 

those terms are defined in Section 39.5(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1) (2022). 

16. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent has been, and continues to be, 

an owner and operator of the Facility, which is a stationary source, thereby constituting an “owner 

or operator”, as that term is defined in Section 39.5(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1) (2022). 

17. The two (2) natural gas-fired boilers are subject to a New Source Performance 

Standard (“NSPS”) for Small, Industrial, Commercial, and Industrial Steam Generating Units 

pursuant to Section 111 of the Clean Air Act.  

18. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent’s Facility has been, and 

continues to be, a source for which the owner or operator is required to obtain a “CAAPP Permit”, 

thereby constituting a “CAAPP source”, as those terms are defined in Section 39.5(1) of the Act, 

415 ILCS 5/39.5(1) (2022). 

19. Section 39.5(3)(c) of the Act, 415 ILCS 39.5(3)(c) (2022), provides, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

(3) Agency Authority to Issue CAAPP Permits and Federally Enforceable State 
Operating Permits. 

 
      * * * 
 

(c) The Agency shall have the authority to issue a State operating permit 
for a source under subsection (a) of Section 39 of this Act, as 
amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder, which includes 
federally enforceable conditions limiting the “potential to emit” of 
the source to a level below the major source threshold for that source 
as described in paragraph (c) of subsection 2 of this Section, thereby 
excluding the source from the CAAPP, when requested by the 
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applicant pursuant to paragraph (u) of subsection 5 of this 
Section…. 

 
20. Section 39.5(5)(u) of the Act, 415 ILCS 39.5(5)(u) (2022), provides, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

An owner or operator of a CAAPP source which seeks exclusion from the CAAPP 
through the imposition of federally enforceable conditions, pursuant to paragraph 
(c) of subsection 3 of this Section, must request such exclusion within a CAAPP 
application submitted consistent with this subsection on or after the date that the 
CAAPP application for the source is due…. 
 

21. Section 39.5(5)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 39.5(5)(l) (2022), provides as follows: 

Unless a timely and complete renewal application has been submitted consistent 
with this subsection, a CAAPP source operating upon the expiration of its CAAPP 
permit shall be deemed to be operating without a CAAPP permit. Such operation 
is prohibited under this Act. 

 
22. Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 39.5(6)(b) (2022), provides, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

(6) Prohibitions. 

  * * * 

b. After the applicable CAAPP permit or renewal application submittal 
date, as specified in subsection 5 of this Section, no person shall 
operate a CAAPP source without a CAAPP permit unless the 
complete CAAPP permit or renewal application for such source has 
been timely submitted to the Agency. 

 
23. Section 201.162 of the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Regulations, 35 

Ill. Adm. Code 201.162, provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(b) Applications for renewal of an operating permit shall be submitted to the 
Agency at least 90 days prior to the expiration of the prior permit…. 

 
24. Respondent’s FESOP 07080078 had an expiration date of June 14, 2022. Pursuant 

to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.162, an application for renewal of the FESOP was required to be 

submitted to Illinois EPA 90 days prior to the expiration date, or no later than March 16, 2022. 
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25. Respondent did not timely submit a renewal application for FESOP 07080078 prior 

to its expiration date on June 14, 2022. Accordingly, as of that date, Respondent was no longer 

excluded from the requirement to obtain a CAAPP permit under Section 39.5(1.1) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 39.5(1.1) (2022). 

26. Since the expiration of FESOP 07080078 on June 14, 2022 and until the issuance 

of a renewal of the FESOP on January 18, 2023, Respondent continuously operated a CAAPP 

source without timely applying for and obtaining a renewal of FESOP 07080078 or a CAAPP 

Permit. By operating a CAAPP source without a valid operating permit, Respondent violated 

Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b) (2022). 

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

requests that the Board enter an Order against Respondent, FERRARA CANDY COMPANY, an 

Illinois corporation, with respect to Count I: 

1. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein; 

2. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/39.5(6)(b) (2022); 

3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any future violations of Section 

39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b) (2022); 

4. Assessing against Respondent pursuant to Section 42(b)(5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/42(b)(5) (2022), a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of violation 

of Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b) (2022); 

5. Ordering Respondent to pay all costs, including expert witness, consultant and 

attorney fees, expended by the State in its pursuit of this action; and 
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6. Granting other such relief as the Board deems appropriate and just. 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ex rel. KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  
of the State of Illinois 

 
      MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
      Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos 
      Litigation Division 

 
 

     BY: /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester 
      STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER, Chief  
      Environmental Bureau 
      Assistant Attorney General 
 
 
 
       

 
Of Counsel: 
Molly Kordas 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 West Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(773) 590-7047 
Primary: molly.kordas@ilag.gov  
Secondary: maria.cacaccio@ilag.gov  
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,   ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney   ) 
General of the State of Illinois,   ) 
       ) 
              Complainant,  ) 
       ) 
   v.    ) PCB No.  
       ) (Enforcement – Air) 
FERRARA CANDY COMPANY,   ) 
an Illinois corporation,    ) 
       ) 
    Respondent.  ) 
 

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT  

 

NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME 

RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to Section 31(c)(2) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2022), moves that the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant the parties in the above-captioned matter relief from the 

hearing requirement imposed by Section 31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2022).  In 

support of this motion, Complainant states as follows: 

1. The Complaint in this matter alleges violation of Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Act, 

415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b) (2022).  

2. The parties have reached agreement on all outstanding issues in this matter. 

3. This agreement is presented to the Board in a Stipulation and Proposal for 

Settlement filed this same date. 

4. All parties agree that a hearing on the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement is 

not necessary, and respectfully request relief from such a hearing as allowed by Section 31(c)(2) 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2022). 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hereby requests 

that the Board grant this motion for relief from the hearing requirement set forth in Section 

31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2022). 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
      KWAME RAOUL 

Attorney General of the State of Illinois 
 

 
BY: /s/ Molly Kordas 
 Molly Kordas 

Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(773) 590-7047 

      Primary: Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov  
      Secondary: Maria.Cacaccio@ilag.gov  
 
 

              
DATE:  December 1, 2023 
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